

Alpha Gold Corp.

(An Exploration Stage Corporation)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**For the years ended
February 29, 2012 and February 28, 2011**

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Alpha Gold Corp.
(An Exploration Stage Corporation)
Financial Statements
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

February 29, 2012

Auditors' Report	3
Statements of Comprehensive Loss	4
Statements of Financial Position	5
Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity	6
Statements of Cash Flows	7
Notes to the Financial Statements	8-30
Schedule of Deferred Expenditures	31

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Shareholders of Alpha Gold Corp.

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Alpha Gold Corp., which comprise the statements of financial position at February 29, 2012, February 28, 2011 and March 1, 2010 and the statements of comprehensive loss, changes in shareholder's equity and cash flows for the years ended February 29, 2012 and February 28, 2011, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Alpha Gold Corp. as at February 29, 2012, February 28, 2011 and March 1, 2010 and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years ended February 29, 2012 and February 28, 2011 in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

Emphasis of matter

Without qualifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 1 in the financial statements which indicates that the Company has no current sources of revenue and is dependent upon its ability to secure new sources of financing. These conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 1, indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.



CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
Vancouver, BC
June 27, 2012

Alpha Gold Corp.
(An Exploration Stage Corporation)
Statements of Comprehensive Loss
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

For the years ended,	February 29, 2012	February 28, 2011 (note 14)
Expenses		
Automotive	\$ 826	\$ 7,691
Consulting and management fees (note 9)	62,720	90,000
Depreciation	22,456	47,281
Insurance	10,829	5,800
Office, printing and miscellaneous (note 9)	43,897	50,363
Professional fees	66,547	90,938
Regulatory and transfer fees	20,612	20,754
Rent	6,000	6,000
Shareholder relations (note 9)	46,014	82,243
Share-based compensation (note 8)	80,673	137,742
Telephone	786	4,000
Travel and promotion	156	16,330
	361,516	559,142
Loss before other items and income taxes	(361,516)	(559,142)
Other income and (expenses)		
Interest income	5,267	3,319
Gain (loss) on disposal of equipment	1,973	(11,805)
Interest and bank charges	(204)	(2,490)
	7,036	(10,976)
Loss before income taxes	(354,480)	(570,118)
Deferred income taxes recovery (expense) (note 10)	68,452	(113,269)
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year	\$ (286,028)	\$ (683,387)
Basic and diluted loss per share	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.02)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding	47,236,701	43,533,739

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Alpha Gold Corp.
(An Exploration Stage Corporation)
Statements of Financial Position
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

	February 29, 2012	February 28, 2011 (note 14)	March 1, 2010 (note 14)
Assets			
Current			
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 424,683	\$ 919,854	\$ 1,262,827
Amounts receivable	17,362	12,936	19,654
	442,045	932,790	1,282,481
Prepaid expense	4,710	10,758	-
Reclamation bond (note 5)	30,000	30,000	30,000
Exploration and evaluation assets (note 4 and Schedule)	11,766,136	11,457,658	10,616,423
Equipment (note 6)	22,619	103,766	152,957
	\$ 12,265,510	\$ 12,534,972	\$ 12,081,861
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity			
Liabilities			
Current			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 43,718	\$ 39,373	\$ 13,747
Deferred income tax liability (note 10)	1,181,034	1,249,486	1,154,552
	1,224,752	1,288,859	1,168,299
Shareholders' Equity			
Share capital (note 7)	17,159,773	17,159,773	16,349,755
Contributed surplus	661,415	580,742	374,822
Deficit	(6,780,430)	(6,494,402)	(5,811,015)
	11,040,758	11,246,113	10,913,562
	\$ 12,265,510	\$ 12,534,972	\$ 12,081,861

Nature and Continuance of Operations
(note 1)

Approved on behalf of the Directors:

“Carl Pines” **Director**

“Mary P. Webster” **Director**

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Alpha Gold Corp.
(An Exploration Stage Corporation)
Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

	Share Capital	Contributed		Total	
	Shares	Amount	Surplus	Deficit	Equity
Balance, March 1, 2010					
(note 14)	36,867,814	\$16,349,755	\$ 374,822	\$(5,811,015)	\$10,913,562
Shares issued	10,368,887	933,200	-	-	933,200
Share issue costs	-	(55,004)	-	-	(55,004)
Fair value of finder's options/warrants	-	(68,178)	68,178	-	-
Share-based payments	-	-	137,742	-	137,742
Comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	-	(683,387)	(683,387)
Balance, February 28, 2011					
(note 14)	47,236,701	17,159,773	580,742	(6,494,402)	11,246,113
Share-based payments	-	-	80,673	-	80,673
Comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	-	(286,028)	(286,028)
Balance, February 29, 2012	47,236,701	\$17,159,773	\$ 661,415	\$(6,780,430)	\$11,040,758

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Alpha Gold Corp.
(An Exploration Stage Corporation)
Statements of Cash Flows
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

	February 29, 2012	February 28, 2011 (note 14)
For the years ended,		
Cash flows provided by (used in)		
Operating activities		
Net loss for the year	\$ (286,028)	\$ (683,387)
Items not affecting cash		
Depreciation	22,456	47,281
Deferred income taxes	(68,452)	113,269
Share-based compensation	80,673	137,742
Gain (loss) on disposal of equipment	(1,973)	11,805
	(253,324)	(373,290)
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Change in amounts receivable	(4,426)	7,965
Change in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	4,345	25,626
	(253,405)	(339,699)
Financing activities		
Proceeds on issuance of shares	-	933,200
Share issue costs	-	(73,339)
	-	859,861
Investing activities		
Exploration and evaluation assets	(302,430)	(830,840)
Purchase of equipment	(1,032)	(32,295)
Proceeds from disposal of equipment	61,696	-
	(241,766)	(863,135)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(495,171)	(342,973)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the year	919,854	1,262,827
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the year	\$ 424,683	\$ 919,854
Cash and cash equivalents comprise:		
Bank deposits	\$ 74,683	\$ 529,871
Term deposit	\$ 350,000	\$ 389,983
Supplemental operating cash flow information		
Interest received	\$ 4,135	\$ 5,427

Supplemental cash flow information (note 12)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

For the Years Ended February 29, 2012 and February 28, 2011

1. Nature and Continuance of Operations

Alpha Gold Corp. (the "Company") was incorporated under the laws of British Columbia, Canada on February 25, 1985. The Company is primarily engaged in the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties located in Canada.

The Company's corporate office and principal place of business is 410 Donald Street, Coquitlam, British Columbia, Canada.

These financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting principles applicable to a going concern, which assumes that the Company will be able to continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business.

The investment in and expenditures on exploration and evaluation assets comprise a significant portion of the company's assets. Realization of the Company's investment in these assets is dependent upon obtaining the necessary financing to continue exploration and development of the properties, the attainment of successful production from the properties or from the proceeds of their disposal.

The continuing operations of the Company are dependent upon its ability to continue to raise capital to fund its exploration and development programs. The Company has suffered recurring losses from operations that raise doubt about its ability to continue as a going concern. Management has assessed that the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business rather than through a process of forced liquidation is dependent upon its ability to attain profitable operations or obtain adequate financing. These financial statements do not include any adjustments to the amounts and classification of assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue in business.

2. Basis of Preparation

(a) Statement of Compliance

The financial statements of the Company for the year ending February 29, 2012 are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"), having previously been prepared in accordance with Canadian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles ("GAAP"). The disclosures concerning the transition from GAAP to IFRS are included in Note 14.

These financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on June 27, 2012.

(b) Basis of Measurement

These financial statements have been prepared on an accrual and historical cost basis except for financial instruments classified as fair value through profit or loss and available-for-sale which are stated at their fair value.

These financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is also the Company's functional currency.

For the Years Ended February 29, 2012 and February 28, 2011

2. Basis of Preparation - continued

(c) Use of Estimates and Judgments

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making the judgments about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Financial results as determined by actual events could differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are continuously evaluated and reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

Significant areas requiring the use of management estimates include impairment of exploration and evaluation assets; impairment of equipment; useful lives for amortization of equipment; reclamation and environmental obligations; determining the provision for deferred income taxes and contingencies reported in the notes to the financial statements; and fair value measurements for financial instruments and share-based compensation.

Areas of significant judgment include the classification of financial instruments and the classification of exploration and evaluation expenditures, which requires judgment in determining whether it is likely that future economic benefits will flow to the Company.

Actual results may differ from those estimate and judgments.

3. Significant Accounting Policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these financial statements and in preparing the opening IFRS statement of financial position at March 1, 2010 for the purposes of the transition to IFRS. The accounting policies have been applied consistently by the Company.

The financial statements have, in management's opinion, been properly prepared using careful judgment with reasonable limits of materiality and within the framework of the significant accounting policies summarized below:

(a) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand, bank balances, term deposits and investments with maturities of three months or less from the date of purchase that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and subject to an insignificant risk of change in value.

(b) Financial instruments

Financial instruments recognized in the statements of financial position include cash and cash equivalents; amounts receivable, reclamation bond and accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

For the Years Ended February 29, 2012 and February 28, 2011

3. Significant Accounting Policies – continued

(b) Financial instruments - continued

Financial assets

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”)

Financial assets are classified as FVTPL when the financial asset is held for trading or it is designated as FVTPL. Financial assets classified as FVTPL are stated at fair value with any resultant gain or loss recognized in profit or loss.

The Company has classified cash and cash equivalents as FVTPL.

Available-for-sale financial assets (“AFS”)

AFS financial assets are initially recognized at fair value and are subsequently carried at fair value with changes recognized in other comprehensive income or loss.

The Company has classified reclamation bond as AFS.

Loans and receivables

Trade receivables, loans and other receivables that have fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market are classified as loans and receivables. Such assets are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs and subsequently carried at amortized cost less impairment losses. The impairment loss of receivables is based on a review of all outstanding amounts at year end. Bad debts are written off during the year in which they are identified.

The Company has classified amounts receivable as loans and receivables.

Impairment of financial assets

The Company assesses at each statement of financial position date whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset is impaired. Objective evidence of impairment could include the following:

- Significant financial difficulty of the issuer or counterparty; or
- Default or delinquency in interest or principal payments; or
- It has become probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or financial reorganization.

Where impairment has occurred, the cumulative loss is recognized in profit or loss.

For the Years Ended February 29, 2012 and February 28, 2011

3. Significant Accounting Policies – continued

(b) Financial instruments - continued

Financial liabilities

Other financial liabilities

Other financial liabilities consist of accounts payable and accrued liabilities and are measured at amortized cost.

The Company holds various financial instruments. Unless otherwise indicated, it is management's opinion that the Company is not exposed to significant interest, currency or credit risks arising from these financial instruments. The fair values of these financial instruments approximate their carrying values, unless otherwise noted.

The carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and liabilities are as follows:

	February 29, 2012		February 28, 2011		March 1, 2010	
	Carrying Value	Estimated Fair Value	Carrying Value	Estimated Fair Value	Carrying Value	Estimated Fair Value
FVTPL						
Cash and cash equivalents	\$424,683	\$424,683	\$919,854	\$919,854	\$1,262,827	\$1,262,827
Loans and receivables						
Amounts receivable	17,362	17,362	12,936	12,936	19,654	19,654
AFS financial assets						
Reclamation bond	30,000	30,000	30,000	30,000	30,000	30,000
Other financial liabilities						
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	43,718	43,718	39,373	39,373	13,747	13,747

c) Exploration and evaluation expenditures

Pre-exploration costs

Pre-exploration costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred.

Exploration and evaluation expenditures

Once the legal right to explore a property has been acquired, costs directly related to exploration and evaluation expenditures ("E&E") are recognized and capitalized, in addition to the acquisition costs. These direct expenditures include such costs as materials used, surveying costs, drilling costs, payments made to contractors and depreciation on plant and equipment during the exploration phase. Costs not directly attributable to exploration and evaluation activities, including general administrative overhead costs, are expensed in the period in which they occur.

For the Years Ended February 29, 2012 and February 28, 2011

3. Significant Accounting Policies – continued

c) Exploration and evaluation expenditures - continued

The Company may occasionally enter into farm-out arrangements, whereby the Company will transfer part of a mineral interest, as consideration, for an agreement by the transferee to meet certain exploration and evaluation expenditures which would have otherwise been undertaken by the Company. The Company does not record any expenditures made by the farmee on its behalf. Any cash or other consideration received from the agreement is credited against the costs previously capitalized to the mineral interest given up by the Company, with any excess consideration accounted for as a gain on disposal.

When a project is deemed to no longer have commercially viable prospects to the Company, exploration and evaluation expenditures in respect of that project are deemed to be impaired. As a result, those exploration and evaluation expenditure costs, in excess of estimated recoveries, are written off to the statement of comprehensive loss/income.

The Company assesses exploration and evaluation assets for impairment when facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount of an asset may exceed its recoverable amount.

Once the technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting the mineral resource has been determined, the property is considered to be a mine under development and is classified as 'mines under construction'. Exploration and evaluation assets are also tested for impairment before the assets are transferred to development properties. As the Company currently has no operational income, any incidental revenues earned in connection with exploration activities are applied as a reduction to capitalized exploration costs.

Mineral exploration and evaluation expenditures are classified as intangible assets.

d) Mineral tax credit

The Federal and Provincial taxation authorities provide companies with tax incentives for undertaking mineral exploration programs in certain areas. The Company accounts for these credits as a reduction of exploration and evaluation expenditures in the period that the credits are received. These credits are subject to review by the relevant authorities and by their nature are subject to measurement uncertainty. Adjustments if any, resulting from such a review are recorded in the period that the tax filings are amended.

e) Equipment

Equipment is carried at cost, less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

Cost consists of the purchase price, any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for its intended use and an initial estimate of the costs of dismantling and removing the item and restoring the site on which it is located.

Where an item of plant and equipment comprises major components with different useful lives, the components are accounted for as separate items. The amortization method, useful life and residual values are assessed annually.

For the Years Ended February 29, 2012 and February 28, 2011

3. Significant Accounting Policies – continued

e) Equipment - continued

Amortization is determined using the declining balance method, using the rates below which approximate the estimated useful life of the asset:

Computer equipment	- 30% & 45% per annum
Furniture & fixtures	- 20% per annum
Machinery & equipment	- 30% per annum
Trucks	- 30% per annum

Equipment is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on disposal of the asset, determined as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, is recognized in profit or loss in the statement of comprehensive income/loss.

f) Impairment of non-financial assets

At the end of each reporting period the carrying amounts of the assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication that those assets are impaired. Impairment is recognized when the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the greater of the asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Fair value is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. The impairment loss is recognized in the statement of comprehensive income/loss for the period.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but to an amount that does not exceed the carrying amount had no impairment loss been recognized. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

g) Rehabilitation obligations

The Company recognizes the fair value of a legal or constructive liability for an asset retirement obligation in the year in which it is incurred and when a reasonable estimate of fair value can be made. The carrying amount of the related long-lived asset is increased by the same amount as the liability. Changes in the liability for an asset retirement obligation due to the passage of time will be measured by applying an interest method of allocation. The amount will be recognized as an increase in the liability and an accretion expense in the statement of comprehensive income/loss. Changes resulting from revisions to the timing or the amount of the original estimate of undiscounted cash flows are recognized as an increase or a decrease to the carrying amount of the liability and the related long-lived asset. The Company does not have significant asset retirement obligations.

For the Years Ended February 29, 2012 and February 28, 2011

3. Significant Accounting Policies – continued

h) Income taxes

Income tax expense is comprised of current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax are recognized in net income/loss except to the extent that it relates to a business combination or items recognized directly in equity or in other comprehensive loss/income.

Current income taxes are recognized for the estimated income taxes payable or receivable on taxable income or loss for the current year and any adjustment to income taxes payable in respect of previous years.

Current income taxes are determined using tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year-end date.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized where the carrying amount of an asset or liability differs from its tax base, except for taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill and temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction which is not a business combination and at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss.

Recognition of deferred tax assets for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences is restricted to those instances where it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the deferred tax asset can be utilized. At the end of each reporting period the Company reassesses unrecognized deferred tax assets. The Company recognizes a previously unrecognized deferred tax asset to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

i) Share capital

Financial instruments issued by the Company are classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of a financial liability or financial asset. The Company's common shares, share warrants, options and flow-through shares are classified as equity instruments.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are recognized as a deduction from equity, net of tax.

Valuation of equity units issued in private placements

The Company has adopted a residual value method with respect to the measurement of shares and warrants issued as private placement units. The residual value method first allocates value to the more easily measurable component based on fair value and then the residual value, if any, to the less easily measurable component.

The fair value of the common shares issued in the private placements was determined to be the more easily measurable component, as determined by the closing quoted bid price on the announcement date. The balance, if any, is allocated to the attached warrants. Any fair value attributed to the warrants is recorded as contributed surplus. If the warrants expire unexercised, the value attributed to the warrants is transferred to deficit.

For the Years Ended February 29, 2012 and February 28, 2011

3. Significant Accounting Policies – continued

i) Share capital - continued

Flow-through shares

Resource expenditure deductions for income tax purposes related to exploratory activities funded by flow-through share arrangements are renounced to investors in accordance with income tax legislation. Pursuant to the terms of the flow-through share agreements, these shares transfer the tax deductibility of qualifying resource expenditures to investors. On issuance, the Company bifurcates the flow-through share into i) a flow-through share premium, equal to the estimated premium, if any, investors pay for the flow-through feature, which is recognized as a liability, and ii) share capital. Upon expenses being incurred, the Company derecognizes the liability and recognizes a deferred tax liability for the amount of tax reduction renounced to the shareholders. The premium is recognized as other income and the related deferred tax is recognized as a tax provision.

Proceeds received from the issuance of flow-through shares are restricted to be used only for Canadian resource property exploration expenditures within a two-year period.

The Company may also be subject to a Part XII.6 tax on flow-through proceeds renounced under the Look-back Rule, in accordance with Government of Canada flow-through regulations. When applicable, this tax is accrued as a financial expense until qualifying expenditures are incurred.

j) Per share amounts

Basic loss per common share is computed by dividing the net loss for the year by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the year. Diluted per share amounts reflect the potential dilution that could occur if securities or other contracts to issue common shares were exercised or converted to common shares. The treasury stock method is used to determine the dilutive effect of stock options and other dilutive instruments. Under the treasury stock method, the weighted average number of shares outstanding used in the calculation of diluted loss per share assumes that the deemed proceeds received from the exercise of stock options, share purchase warrants and their equivalents would be used to repurchase common shares of the Company at the average market price during the period.

k) Share-based payments

Where equity-settled share options are awarded to employees, the fair value of the options at the date of grant is charged to the statement of comprehensive loss/income over the vesting period. Performance vesting conditions are taken into account by adjusting the number of equity instruments expected to vest at each reporting date so that, ultimately, the cumulative amount recognized over the vesting period is based on the number of options that eventually vest. Non-vesting conditions and market vesting conditions are factored into the fair value of the options granted. As long as all other vesting conditions are satisfied, a charge is made irrespective of whether these vesting conditions are satisfied. The cumulative expense is not adjusted for failure to achieve a market vesting condition or where a non-vesting condition is not satisfied.

Where the terms and conditions of options are modified before they vest, the increase in the fair value of the options, measured immediately before and after the modification, is also charged to the statement of comprehensive loss/income over the remaining vesting period.

For the Years Ended February 29, 2012 and February 28, 2011

3. Significant Accounting Policies – continued

k) Share-based payments - continued

Where equity instruments are granted to employees, they are recorded at the fair value of the equity instrument granted at the grant date. The grant date fair value is recognized in comprehensive loss/income over the vesting period, described as the period during which all the vesting conditions are to be satisfied.

Where equity instruments are granted to non-employees, they are recorded at the fair value of the goods or services received in the statement of comprehensive loss/income, unless they are related to the issuance of shares. Amounts related to the issuance of shares are recorded as a reduction of share capital.

When the value of goods or services received in exchange for the share-based payment cannot be reliably estimated, the fair value is measured by use of a valuation model. The expected life used in the model is adjusted, based on management's best estimate, for the effects of non-transferability, exercise restrictions, and behavioural considerations.

All equity-settled share-based payments are reflected in contributed surplus, until exercised. Upon exercise, shares are issued from treasury and the amount reflected in contributed surplus is credited to share capital, adjusted for any consideration paid.

Where a grant of options is cancelled or settled during the vesting period, excluding forfeitures when vesting conditions are not satisfied, the Company immediately accounts for the cancellation as an acceleration of vesting and recognizes the amount that otherwise would have been recognized for services received over the remainder of the vesting period. Any payment made to the employee on the cancellation is accounted for as the repurchase of an equity interest except to the extent the payment exceeds the fair value of the equity instrument granted, measured at the repurchase date. Any such excess is recognized as an expense.

l) New accounting pronouncements

Certain new accounting standards and interpretations have been published that are not mandatory for the February 29, 2012 reporting period. Each of the new standards is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013 (or as noted) with early adoption permitted. The Company has not yet begun the process of assessing the impact that the new and amended standards will have on its financial statements or whether to early adopt any of the new requirements.

The following is a brief summary of the new standards:

IAS 1 - Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements

These amendments stipulate the presentation of net earnings and OCI and also require the Company to group items with OCI based on whether the items may be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss. Amendments to IAS 1 are effective for fiscal years beginning on or after July 31, 2012 with retrospective application and early adoption permitted.

For the Years Ended February 29, 2012 and February 28, 2011

3. Significant Accounting Policies – continued

l) New accounting pronouncements - continued

IAS 12 – Income Taxes – Amendments Regarding Deferred Tax: Recovery of Underlying Assets
These amendments are applicable to annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2012 and a practical approach for the measurement of deferred tax relating to investment properties measured at fair value, property, plant and equipment and intangible assets measured using the revaluation model. The measurement of deferred tax for these specified assets is based on the presumption that the carrying amount of the underlying asset will be recovered entirely through sale, unless the entity has clear evidence that economic benefits of the underlying asset will be consumed during its economic life.

IAS 27 – Separate Financial Statements

IAS 27 addresses accounting for subsidiaries, jointly controlled entities and associates in non-consolidated financial statements.

IAS 28 – Investment in Associates

IAS 28 was amended to include joint ventures in its scope and to address the changes in IFRS 10 to 13.

IFRS 7 – Financial Instruments: Disclosures – Disclosures on Transfers of Financial Assets

These amendments are applicable to annual reporting periods beginning on or after July 1, 2011. These amendments add and amend disclosure requirements about transfers of financial assets, including the nature of the financial assets involved and the risks associated with them.

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 addresses classification and measurement of financial assets and replaces the multiple category and measurement models in IAS 39 for debt instruments with a new mixed measurement model having only two categories: amortized cost and fair value through profit and loss. IFRS 9 also replaces the models for measuring equity instruments and such instruments are either recognized at fair value through profit and loss or at fair value through other comprehensive income.

IFRS 10 – Consolidated Financial Statements

IFRS 10 requires an entity to consolidate an investee when it is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. Under existing IFRS, consolidation is required when an entity has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. IFRS 10 replaces SIC-12 Consolidation—Special Purpose Entities and parts of IAS 27 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements.

IFRS 11 - Joint Arrangements

IFRS 11 requires a venturer to classify its interest in a joint arrangement as a joint venture or joint operation. Joint ventures will be accounted for using the equity method of accounting whereas for a joint operation the venturer will recognize its share of the assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses of the joint operation. Under existing IFRS, entities have the choice to proportionately consolidate or equity account for interests in joint ventures. IFRS 11 supersedes IAS 31 Interests in Joint Ventures, and SIC-13 Jointly Controlled Entities—Non-monetary Contributions by Venturers.

For the Years Ended February 29, 2012 and February 28, 2011

3. Significant Accounting Policies – continued

i) New accounting pronouncements – continued

IFRS 12 – Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities

IFRS 12 establishes disclosure requirements for interests in other entities, such as joint arrangements, associates, special purpose vehicles and off balance sheet vehicles. The standard carries forward existing disclosures and also introduces significant additional disclosure requirements that address the nature of, and risks associated with, an entity's interests in other entities.

IFRS 13 - Fair Value Measurement

IFRS 13 is a comprehensive standard for fair value measurement and disclosure requirements for use across all IFRS standards. The new standard clarifies that fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset, or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants, at the measurement date. It also establishes disclosures about fair value measurement. Under existing IFRS, guidance on measuring and disclosing fair value is dispersed among the specific standards requiring fair value measurements and in many cases does not reflect a clear measurement basis or consistent disclosures.

4. Exploration and Evaluation Assets

	February 29, 2012	February 28, 2011	March 1, 2010
Acquisition costs	\$ 513,682	\$ 513,682	\$ 513,682
Deferred expenditures (Schedule)	11,252,454	10,943,976	10,102,741
	\$ 11,766,136	\$ 11,457,658	\$ 10,616,423

a) Lust Dust Claims

- i) On July 15, 1989, the Company acquired a 100% interest in certain mineral claims located in the Omineca Mining Division, British Columbia for cash of \$170,000. The vendor retains a royalty of 3% of net smelter returns.
- ii) On February 21, 1992, the Company acquired a 100% interest in certain mineral claims located in the Omineca Mining Division, British Columbia for \$100,000 cash and 200,000 shares of the company at a deemed consideration of \$0.60 each (previously subject to a 5% net profit interest to a maximum of \$100,000 and a royalty of 2% of net smelter returns). In July 2003, the company acquired the retained "5% net profit interest and the 2% net smelter return royalty" for \$150,000 cash.

Alpha Gold Corp.
(An Exploration Stage Corporation)
Notes to the Financial Statements
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

For the Years Ended February 29, 2012 and February 28, 2011

5. Reclamation Bond

	February 29, 2012	February 28, 2011	March 1, 2010
Cashable term deposit bearing no interest	\$ 30,000	\$ 30,000	\$ 30,000

The cashable term deposits are security for reclamation purposes. The investments are made for a one year term and will automatically renew at the maturity date.

6. Equipment

	Computer equipment		Machinery & equipment		Trucks	Total
Cost						
Balance, March 1, 2010	\$ 7,288	\$ 17,375	\$ 65,328	\$ 228,644	\$ 318,635	
Additions	1,590	-	-	23,343	24,933	
Disposals	-	-	(41,586)	-	(41,586)	
Balance, February 28, 2011	8,878	17,375	23,742	251,987	301,982	
Additions	-	1,032	-	-	1,032	
Disposals	-	(1,125)	-	(197,048)	(198,173)	
Balance, February 29, 2012	\$ 8,878	\$ 17,282	\$ 23,742	\$ 54,939	\$ 104,841	

Depreciation

Balance, March 1, 2010	\$ 6,376	\$ 16,089	\$ 9,799	\$ 133,414	\$ 165,678	
Depreciation for the year	631	257	15,197	31,195	47,280	
Disposals	-	-	(14,742)	-	(14,742)	
Balance, February 28, 2011	7,007	16,346	10,254	164,609	198,216	
Depreciation for the year	561	281	4,047	17,567	22,456	
Disposals	-	-	-	(138,450)	(138,450)	
Balance, February 29, 2012	\$ 7,568	\$ 16,627	\$ 14,301	\$ 43,726	\$ 82,222	

Carrying amounts

As at March 1, 2010	\$ 912	\$ 1,286	\$ 55,529	\$ 95,230	\$ 152,957	
As at February 28, 2011	\$ 1,871	\$ 1,029	\$ 13,488	\$ 87,378	\$ 103,766	
As at February 29, 2012	\$ 1,310	\$ 655	\$ 9,441	\$ 11,213	\$ 22,619	

For the Years Ended February 29, 2012 and February 28, 2011

7. Share Capital

a) Authorized

100,000,000 common shares with no par value

b) Share issuances

There were no share issuances during the year ended February 29, 2012.

During the year ended February 28, 2011:

- i. The Company completed two private placements, issuing 9,948,887 flow-through units and 420,000 non-flow-through units, at \$0.09 per unit. Each flow-through unit consists of one flow-through common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each non-flow-through unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire an additional common share for a period of 24 months from the date of issuance at an exercise price of \$0.25 during the first 12 months and at a price of \$0.35 during the last 12 months.

In connection with the June, 2010 private placement (8,888,887 flow-through units) the Company paid a cash commission equal to 6.5% of the proceeds and issued 622,222 finder's options equal to 7% of the flow-through units sold. Each finder's option will be exercisable for a period of 24 months, at a price of \$0.09 per unit and will consist of one common share and one common share purchase warrant ('finder's warrant'). Each finder's warrant is exercisable for a period of 24 months from the date of issuance at an exercise price of \$0.25 during the first 12 months and at a price of \$0.35 during the last 12 months. The finder's options were valued at \$0.11 per option for a total value of \$65,506, recorded as share issue costs with a corresponding increase to contributed surplus. The Company incurred an additional \$10,750 of share issue costs in relation to this financing.

In connection with the August, 2010 private placement (1,060,000 flow-through units and 420,000 non-flow-through units) the Company paid \$5,009 in share issue costs and issued 49,000 finder's warrants. Each finder's warrant is exercisable for a period of 24 months from the date of issuance at an exercise price of \$0.25 during the first 12 months and at a price of \$0.35 during the last 12 months. The finder's warrants were valued at \$0.05 per option for a total value of \$2,672, recorded as share issue costs with a corresponding increase to contributed surplus.

The weighted average fair value of the finder's options and warrants granted was estimated on the date of grant with the following assumptions: risk free interest rate of 2.44%, expected volatility of 138%, expected life of the options/warrants of 2 years, and expected dividend rate of 0%.

Alpha Gold Corp.
(An Exploration Stage Corporation)
Notes to the Financial Statements
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

For the Years Ended February 29, 2012 and February 28, 2011

7. Share Capital – continued

c) Warrants outstanding

Warrant transactions for the respective years are summarized as follows:

	Number of warrants	Exercise price	Expiry date
Balance, March 1, 2010	-	\$ -	
Warrants issued	8,888,887	\$ 0.25-0.35	June 7, 2012*
Warrants issued	1,480,000	\$ 0.25-0.35	August 18, 2012
Finder's warrants	49,000	\$ 0.25-0.35	August 18, 2012
Balance, February 28, 2011 and February 29, 2012	10,417,887		

* Subsequent to the year ended February 29, 2012, these warrants expired unexercised

d) Options outstanding

The Company has established a share purchase option plan whereby the board of directors may, from time to time, grant options to directors, officers, employees or consultants. The options granted under the Plan may not exceed 10% of the Company's issued and outstanding shares of the Company at the award date. Options granted under the Plan may have a maximum term of ten years. The exercise price of an option is not less than the closing price on the Exchange on the last trading day preceding the grant.

	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price
Balance, March 1, 2010	1,700,000	\$ 0.20
Options granted	2,400,000	0.10
Finder's options granted	622,222	0.09
Options cancelled	(400,000)	(0.13)
Balance, February 28, 2011	4,322,222	0.14
Options granted	1,000,000	0.10
Options forfeited	(500,000)	(0.13)
Balance, February 29, 2012	4,822,222	\$ 0.13

A summary of the Company's options outstanding at February 29, 2012 are as follows:

Number of options outstanding	Number of options exercisable	\$ per share	Expiry date
622,222	622,222	\$ 0.09	June 7, 2012*
1,450,000	1,450,000	\$ 0.20	July 20, 2014
1,750,000	1,750,000	\$ 0.10	July 23, 2015
1,000,000	750,000	\$ 0.10	May 30, 2016

* Subsequent to the year ended February 29, 2012, these options expired unexercised.

The weighted average grant date fair value of options granted during the year ended February 29, 2012 was \$0.04 (February 28, 2011 - \$0.07).

For the Years Ended February 29, 2012 and February 28, 2011

8. Share-based Compensation

During the year ended February 29, 2012, the Company granted 1,000,000 stock options to directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company. The fair value of stock options granted of \$0.04 was estimated using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions: Dividend yield Nil, expected volatility 119%; risk-free interest rate 2.32%; and weighted average life of 5 years.

During the year ended February 28, 2011, the Company granted 2,400,000 stock options to directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company. The fair value of stock options granted of \$0.07 was estimated using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions: Dividend yield Nil, expected volatility 108%; risk-free interest rate 2.4%; and weighted average life of 5 years.

Based on the fair values for the options vested during the year, compensation expense of \$80,673 (2011 – \$137,742) was recorded in operations for the year, and credited to contributed surplus.

9. Related Party Transactions

During the year, the Company paid \$62,720 (2011 - \$90,000) in consulting, management and directors' fees, \$45,550 (2011 – \$50,000) in exploration expenditures, for site investigation and management of field program, \$42,000 (2011 - \$42,000) in office, for secretarial and bookkeeping services, \$2,425 (2011 - \$Nil) in shareholder relations, and \$6,000 (2011 - \$6,000) in rent, for office rental, and \$80,673 (2011 - \$108,818) in share-based payments, to directors and officers of the Company or companies controlled by directors of the Company.

All related party transactions in the normal course of business have been measured at the agreed upon exchange amounts, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.

Alpha Gold Corp.
(An Exploration Stage Corporation)
Notes to the Financial Statements
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

For the Years Ended February 29, 2012 and February 28, 2011

10. Income Taxes

A reconciliation of current income taxes at statutory rates with the reported taxes is as follows:

	February 29, 2012	February 28, 2011
Loss for the year before income taxes	\$ (354,480)	\$ (570,118)
Statutory Canadian corporate rates	26.25%	28.17%
Anticipated income tax recovery	\$ (93,051)	\$ (160,583)
Effect of tax rate change	3,422	13,693
Items not deductible for tax purposes	21,177	38,796
Renunciation of flow-through share expenditures	-	221,363
Actual income tax recovery	\$ (68,452)	\$ 113,269

The significant components of the Company's deferred income tax assets and liabilities are as follows:

	February 29, 2012	February 28, 2011	March 1, 2010
Deferred income tax assets:			
Non-capital loss carry-forwards	\$ 587,326	\$ 507,478	\$ 438,788
Equipment	87,706	82,585	67,813
Share issue costs	9,945	26,462	26,810
Capital losses	1,531	1,531	1,531
Tax benefits not recognized	(76,146)	(76,146)	(119,461)
	610,362	541,910	415,481
Deferred income tax liability:			
Exploration and evaluation assets	(1,791,396)	(1,791,396)	(1,570,033)
Net deferred income tax liability	\$ (1,181,034)	\$ (1,249,486)	\$ (1,154,552)

For the Years Ended February 29, 2012 and February 28, 2011

10. Income Taxes- continued

At February 29, 2012, subject to confirmation by income tax authorities, the Company has available non-capital losses of approximately \$2,348,000, Cumulative Canadian Exploration Expenses of approximately \$3,065,000, Cumulative Canadian Development Expenses of approximately \$691,000 and Cumulative Foreign Exploration and Development Expenses of approximately \$845,000 which may be carried forward to reduce taxable income in future years. The non-capital losses expire as follows:

2015	\$ 136,000
2016	168,000
2027	217,000
2028	406,000
2029	273,000
2030	381,000
2031	448,000
2032	319,000
	<hr/>
	\$ 2,348,000

11. Capital Management

The Company includes cash and cash equivalents and equity, comprised of issued common shares, contributed surplus and deficit, in the definition of capital.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Company, in order to support the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business.

The property in which the Company currently has an interest is in the exploration stage; as such the Company is dependent upon external financings to fund activities. In order to carry out planned exploration and pay for administrative costs, the Company will spend its existing working capital and raise additional funds as needed.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the year ended February 29, 2012. The Company is not subject to externally-imposed capital requirements.

12. Supplemental Cash Flow Information

Non-cash investing activity:

During the year ended February 28, 2011 the Company exchanged equipment for exploration services in the amount of \$22,400.

Non-cash financing activities:

During the year ended February 29, 2012 the Company issued no (2011 - 49,000) finder's warrants and no (2011- 622,222) finder's options (2011 value - \$68,178).

Alpha Gold Corp.
(An Exploration Stage Corporation)
Notes to the Financial Statements
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

For the Years Ended February 29, 2012 and February 28, 2011

13. Financial Instruments

All financial instruments measured at fair value are categorized into a hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets (Level 1 measurement) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurement). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described below:

Level 1 – quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices); and

Level 3 – inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The following table sets forth the Company's financial assets measured at fair value by level within the fair value hierarchy:

February 29, 2012	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Assets:				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 424,683	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 424,683
Reclamation bond	30,000	-	-	30,000
	\$ 454,683	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 454,683

February 28, 2011	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Assets:				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 919,854	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 919,854
Reclamation bond	30,000	-	-	30,000
	\$ 949,854	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 949,854

March 1, 2010	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Assets:				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,262,827	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,262,827
Reclamation bond	30,000	-	-	30,000
	\$ 1,292,827	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,292,827

For the Years Ended February 29, 2012 and February 28, 2011

13. Financial Instruments- continued

As disclosed in Note 3 (b), the Company holds various forms of financial instruments. The nature of these instruments and the Company's operations expose the Company to concentration risk, credit risk, currency risk and price risk. The Company manages its exposure to these risks by operating in a manner that minimizes its exposure to the extent practical. The types of risk exposure and the way in which such exposures are managed are as follows:

Credit Risk - The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to its liquid financial assets. The Company limits exposure to credit risk on liquid financial assets through maintaining its cash and equivalents with high-credit quality financial institutions. The Company does not have financial assets that are invested in asset backed commercial paper.

Liquidity Risk – The Company ensures that there is sufficient capital in order to meet short-term business requirements, after taking into account cash flows from operations and the Company's holdings of cash and cash equivalents. The Company believes that these sources will be sufficient to cover the likely short and long-term cash requirements. The Company's cash is invested in business accounts with quality financial institutions and which is available on demand for the Company's programs.

Market Risk – The significant market risk exposures to which the Company is exposed are interest rate risk and commodity price risk. For the year ended February 29, 2012, every 1% fluctuation in interest rates up or down would have impacted loss before income taxes up or down by approximately \$3,500.

Interest rate risk – In respect of the Company's financial assets, interest rate risk mainly arises from the interest rate impact on cash and cash equivalents and reclamation deposit.

Commodity price risk – The value of the Company's exploration and evaluation assets are related to the price of various commodities and the outlook for them. Commodity prices have historically fluctuated widely and are affected by numerous factors outside of the Company's control, including, but not limited to, industrial retail demand, central bank lending, forward sales by producers and speculators, level of worldwide production and short-term changes in supply and demand.

14. Transition to IFRS

First-time adoption of IFRS - The Company's financial statements for the year ending February 29, 2012 are the first annual financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS. IFRS 1, First-Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards, requires that comparative financial information be provided. As a result, the first date at which the Company has applied IFRS was March 1, 2010 (the "Transition Date"). IFRS 1 requires first-time adopters to retrospectively apply all IFRS standards as of the reporting date, which for the Company will be February 29, 2012. However, it also provides for certain optional exemptions and certain mandatory exceptions for the first time IFRS adoption. Prior to transition to IFRS, the Company prepared its financial statements in accordance with pre-changeover Canadian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles ("pre-changeover Canadian GAAP").

For the Years Ended February 29, 2012 and February 28, 2011

14. Transition to IFRS- continued

In preparing the Company's opening IFRS financial statements, the Company has adjusted amounts reported previously in the financial statements prepared in accordance with pre-changeover Canadian GAAP.

The IFRS applicable exemptions and exceptions applied in the conversion to IFRS are as follows:

Estimates – IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards requires that estimates in accordance with IFRS at the date of transition to IFRS shall be consistent with estimates made for the same date in accordance with pre-changeover Canadian GAAP unless there is objective evidence that these estimates were in error. The Company's IFRS estimates as of March 1, 2010 are consistent with its pre-changeover Canadian GAAP estimates.

Share-based payments – IFRS 2 Share-based Payment, encourages application of its provisions to equity instruments granted on or before November 7, 2002, but permits the application only to equity instruments granted after November 7, 2002 that had not vested by the Transition Date. The Company elected to apply IFRS 2 for all equity instruments granted after November 7, 2002 that had not vested by its Transition Date. The options granted by the Company prior to the Transition Date had all vested by the Transition Date. Accordingly, there was no impact on the transition to IFRS.

Equipment - Under IAS 16 an entity can elect to account for each class of property, plant and equipment using either the cost model or the revaluation model. The Company has chosen to use the cost model where an item of equipment is carried at its cost less any accumulated amortization and any accumulated impairment losses.

Exploration and Evaluation Expenditures - Under IFRS 6 Exploration for and Evaluation of Mineral Resources, mining companies are allowed to retain their existing policies for the capitalization of exploration and evaluation costs until guidance that is more definitive is developed in this area. The Company has in the past capitalized exploration and evaluation costs prior to the establishment of ore reserves which would support the economic viability of the project and will continue this policy.

For the Years Ended February 29, 2012 and February 28, 2011

14. Transition to IFRS- continued

Reconciliation of IFRS to GAAP

IFRS has many similarities with pre-changeover Canadian GAAP as it is based on a similar conceptual framework. However, there are important differences with respect to recognition, measurement and disclosure. The restatement from pre-changeover Canadian GAAP to IFRS had no effect on the reported cash flows generated by the Company. However, adoption of IFRS resulted in changes to the Company's Statements of Financial Position, Statements of Comprehensive Loss and Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity as set out below.

Notes to the reconciliations:

(a) Flow-through shares

Under pre-changeover Canadian GAAP, the entire proceeds from the issuance of flow-through shares were recognized in equity less the tax effects of renunciation. Under IFRS, on issuance of flow-through shares, the Company bifurcates the flow-through share into i) a flow-through share premium, equal to the estimated premium, if any, investors pay for the flow-through feature, which is recognized as a liability and; ii) share capital. Upon expenses being incurred, the Company derecognizes the liability and recognizes a deferred tax liability for the amount of tax reduction renounced to the shareholders. The premium is recognized as other income and the related deferred tax is recognized as a tax provision.

As a result, for issuances of flow-through shares for which expenditures have been incurred, share capital was increased by \$2,198,112 at February 28, 2011 (March 1, 2010 - \$1,976,749), and deficit was increased by \$2,198,112 (March 1, 2010 - \$1,976,749,). The impact on net loss and comprehensive loss for the year-ended February 28, 2011 was an increase of \$221,363.

Alpha Gold Corp.
(An Exploration Stage Corporation)
Notes to the Financial Statements
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

For the Years Ended February 29, 2012 and February 28, 2011

Reconciliations for IFRS

Reconciliation of Assets, Liabilities and Equity	As at March 1, 2010			As at February 28, 2011		
	Pre-changeover Canadian GAAP	Effect of Transition	IFRS	Pre-changeover Canadian GAAP	Effect of Transition	IFRS
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Assets						
Current						
Cash and cash equivalents	1,262,827	-	1,262,827	919,854	-	919,854
Amounts receivable	19,654	-	19,654	12,936	-	12,936
	<u>1,282,481</u>		<u>1,282,481</u>	<u>932,790</u>		<u>932,790</u>
Prepaid expense	-	-	-	10,758	-	10,758
Reclamation bond	30,000	-	30,000	30,000	-	30,000
Exploration and evaluation assets	10,616,423	-	10,616,423	11,457,658	-	11,457,658
Equipment	<u>152,957</u>	-	<u>152,957</u>	<u>103,766</u>	-	<u>103,766</u>
	<u>12,081,861</u>		<u>12,081,861</u>	<u>12,534,972</u>		<u>12,534,972</u>
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity						
Current						
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	<u>13,747</u>	-	<u>13,747</u>	<u>39,373</u>	-	<u>39,373</u>
Deferred income tax liability	<u>1,154,552</u>	-	<u>1,154,552</u>	<u>1,249,486</u>	-	<u>1,249,486</u>
	<u>1,168,299</u>		<u>1,168,299</u>	<u>1,288,859</u>		<u>1,288,859</u>
Shareholder's equity						
Share capital (note (a))	14,373,006	1,976,749	16,349,755	14,961,661	2,198,112	17,159,773
Contributed surplus	374,822	-	374,822	580,742	-	580,742
Deficit (note (a))	<u>(3,834,266)</u>	<u>(1,976,749)</u>	<u>(5,811,015)</u>	<u>(4,296,290)</u>	<u>(2,198,112)</u>	<u>(6,494,402)</u>
	<u>10,913,562</u>		<u>10,913,562</u>	<u>11,246,113</u>	-	<u>11,246,113</u>
	<u>12,081,861</u>		<u>12,081,861</u>	<u>12,534,972</u>		<u>12,534,972</u>

Alpha Gold Corp.
(An Exploration Stage Corporation)
Notes to the Financial Statements
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

For the Years Ended February 29, 2012 and February 28, 2011

Reconciliation of net loss and comprehensive loss for the year ended:

	February 28, 2011		
	Pre- changeover Canadian GAAP	Effect of Transition	IFRS
	\$	\$	\$
Expenses			
Automotive	7,691	-	7,691
Consulting and management fees	90,000	-	90,000
Depreciation	47,281	-	47,281
Insurance	5,800	-	5,800
Office, printing and miscellaneous	50,363	-	50,363
Professional fees	90,938	-	90,938
Regulatory and transfer fees	20,754	-	20,754
Rent	6,000	-	6,000
Shareholder relations	82,243	-	82,243
Share-based compensation	137,742	-	137,742
Telephone	4,000	-	4,000
Travel and promotion	16,330	-	16,330
	<u>559,142</u>		<u>559,142</u>
Loss before other items and income taxes	<u>(559,142)</u>		<u>(559,142)</u>
Other income and (expenses)			
Interest income	3,319	-	3,319
Loss on disposal of equipment	(11,805)	-	(11,805)
Interest and bank charges	(2,490)	-	(2,490)
	<u>(10,976)</u>		<u>(10,976)</u>
Loss before income taxes	(570,118)		(570,118)
Deferred income taxes recovery (expense) (note (a))	108,094	(221,363)	(113,269)
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year	<u>(462,024)</u>	<u>(221,363)</u>	<u>(683,387)</u>

Alpha Gold Corp.
(An Exploration Stage Corporation)
Schedule of Deferred Expenditures
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

For the years ended,	February 29, 2012	February 28, 2011 (note 14)	March 1, 2010 (note 14)
Exploration			
Assaying	\$ 18,943	\$ 86,650	\$ 70,133
Camp expenses	38,852	262,046	268,303
Drilling	-	433,866	548,681
Fuel	-	-	4,360
Geological/geochemical work and reports	283,102	292,929	232,662
On-site management	2,000	-	8,550
Roadwork/reclamation	33,346	85,580	54,264
Travel	5,250	31,113	35,752
	381,493	1,192,184	1,222,705
BC mining tax (credit)/repayment	(73,015)	(350,949)	49,261
Expenditures for the year	308,478	841,235	1,271,966
Balance, beginning of year	10,943,976	10,102,741	8,830,775
Balance, end of year	\$ 11,252,454	\$ 10,943,976	\$ 10,102,741